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The soil in two of the bins was classified as non-RCRA hazardous waste and was disposed of at
the U.S. Ecology landfill in Beatty, Nevada. Hazardous waste manifests for these soils are
provided in Attachment F.

After excavation activities were complete, CES collected two soil samples from the base of the
excavation. Sample S1 was collected from the south end of the excavation at depth of
approximately 10 feet below grade. Sample S2 was collected from the north end of the
excavation (closest to 26™ Street) at a depth of approximately 10 feet below grade. Soil samples
were collected from the bucket of the excavator and placed in stainless steel sample tubes,
labeled and placed on ice in a cooler. Samples were handled using chain-of-custody procedures.

Samples were transported to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. in Pittsburg, California that same day
and analyzed for the standard suite of analytes required of a UST containing heating oil.
Analyses included total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-d) using EPA method 8015B
modified; benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) using EPA method 8021B; and
naphthalene and MtBE using EPA method 8260B. The samples appeared to be contaminated
due to staining and hydrocarbon odor.

BTEX and MtBE constituents were not detected in soil samples above laboratory detection
limits. TPH-d concentrations range from 6,500 to 11,000 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).
Naphthalene concentrations range from 10 to 14 mg/kg. The laboratory analytical reports are
provided in Attachment G.

In conclusion, there has been a release of heating oil from a former redwood UST that was
located in a parking lot adjacent to 385 26™ Street. Approximately 80 cubic yards of soil and
redwood debris were removed from the site and disposed of offsite. Residual soil contains up to
11,000 mg/kg of TPH-d. BTEX constituents were not detected. Naphthalene was detected at up
to 14 mg/kg. Groundwater was not encountered in the excavation.

The site potentially qualifies for closure under the Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Case
Closure Policy established by the State Water Resources Control Board. The following general
criteria for low risk closure have been satisfied:

The unauthorized release is located within the service area of a public water system;

The unauthorized release consists only of petroleum;

The unauthorized (“primary”) release from the UST system has been stopped;

Free product has been removed to the maximum extent practicable;

Secondary source removal has been addressed;

Soil or groundwater has been tested for MtBE and the results reported in accordance with
Health and Safety Code section 25296.15 and

7. Nuisance as defined by Water Code section 13050 does not exist at the site.

SourwNdE

The only criterion that has not been fully satisfied is the development of a conceptual site model
that delineates the lateral and vertical extent of TPH contamination in soil and evaluates whether
groundwater quality has been affected. We recommend additional investigation to fill this data
gap so that the Site can be evaluated for closure under the Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank
Case Closure Policy.






ATTACHMENT A
UST Removal Permit




{754, Oakland Fire Department, Fire Prevention Bureau

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341

/' .
s N\‘r;( Oakland, CA 94612-2032 ! (510) 238-3851
TTY (510) 238-6884
Inspection Work Order
Business Name:  STUDIO QUERCUS Reason: Tanks
Address: 385 26TH ST Scheduled: 2013-02-22 2:30PM
Job (Insp Ref#):  2013-25951 Assigned To: Skillern,Sheryl

Comments:

Invoice #

Invoice Amount

3/4/13 - Meka Bolds w/Cook Environmental submittal additional documents to this submittal per LG'
request. CLIENT IS REQUESTING INSPECTION ON 3/6/13. PLEASE CONFIRM. hro
Removal of UST and 1-inspection. Tim Cook w/Cook Environmental Services, 925-478-8390. $795

paid. hro

2013-01003 Applicant: Tim Cook with Cook Environme
795.50 Applicant Ph#: 925-478-8390
Contractor:
Contractor Ph#:
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CITY OF OAKLAND

FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU T TLEbfﬁfiy ),/L /M i /V\/h/ A

‘k

250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 334 DATE: 2 / é/// 2

Oakland, California 94612-2032 é
(510) 238-3851 ALL INSPE TIONS REQUIRE
48 HOURS NOTICE

APPLICATION for PERMIT to INSTALL, REMOVESTH-REPATRTANIKS
In the CITY OF OAIKLAND

Request Submittal Date: 3/4 / /3

PLEASE CIRLCE APPROPRIATE ACTIONS: Application is hereby made for pérmil'to:

(m'e () Install (c) Repair (d) Modify (e) Abandon/Close in Place A
(a) Gasoline (Fud onl 1 (c) Diesel () tank(s) and excavale, commencing:

,.,-M\\\ (_z:mww
(a) four feet inside the curb line*; ( msldc the property | lifie; (c) aboveground: (¢ underground hnk(s) )]
*inside curb line, please attach copy of Sidewati/excavation permit from PLANNINGANB-BUHDIN

on the SOO/(L( side of 21@’M rSWDA\’C. 40 feet = of 2@ /WAVC

Site Address: B% 74:('/{ S Present storage &')p»?)"ﬂ rU(' fe]] ,
Ksle Mullis 0 and Suswolgerem i TausT hone (510) £~ E673
3B Belynanr ot opb v GF b0
- A o Gz U (2 \% ,
Applicanm éj&é C@O kEﬂ\{i\dfd%zsmg 77‘ ( )‘U[, e } o5 Phon{‘m/f7>/f'/63 ~8B390
L) an uréw& 04 ‘{?/ =i /

Sidewalk surface to be disturbed & Number of Tanks l Capacity  ~2C° | @C) Gallons ea.
Remarks (Né{'{u_)ﬁ/’t/ —/m\)b C/g:?(‘g fy)(,o Q(h( l’)éﬁ’f’ @k( T/AQ(??F-G’C[ -t S (

Signature /7_Z/az/

PLEASE ATTACH/SUBMIT: (All applicants must have a City Business License Permit)

Owmner;

-

L/{:'Z) Copies of Closure Plans for underground tank removal (s)

® (2) Sels of plans and (1) copy of specifications for above ground lank removal

o (2) Sels of plans and (2) sets of application packets for underground Lank installation/modifications

e (2) Sets of plans for aboveground tank installation and specifications

 copy or prepare Lo show Planning and Building approval for aboveground tank removal and tank repair

NOTE: FOR TANK INSTALLATION PLEASE SUBMIT THIS APPLICATION FORM ALONG WITH A APPLICATION FOR
PERMIT TO OPERATE, MAINTAIN OR STORE .

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Permit No, Amt Reev’d Date Issued:

Cash

Copies to: Electrical Inspection ckil

Receipt! : Reov’d by:




FACILITY INFORMATION
Facility/Residence Name Business Type_
Site Address___ 385 2r™ &y City (el pc{ Zip_94(. |2
Contact Person_Svsm) ¢ Asertiag i Title Phone 51, €51 | - @gx, =
E-Mail _casenrm Lzn@bhmval . con Cell Phone B0 386 Ab08
Owner, Agency, or Corporation Name Phone
Mailing Address City State Zip_ .
EPA ID Number
Note: Include “Proof of Financial Responsibility”
CONTRACTOR REMOVING TANK(S) AND PIPING:
Contractor ka, E pwrmamena] Senices
Contract Person ™ {1 b Phone_ Gz 47702~ E32A 1y
Business Address {445 T/ 0. Sze 2PACHty L oo Pt Zip Q4557
State Contractors License <2387
Note: Attach a copy of Contractors License, Hazardous Materials Certification, and
Workers Compensation
HAZARDOUS WASTE HAULERS: '
Hazardous Was%p Hauler, Tank(s) r;/”l)’)u pTa) Eﬂ\}mﬁm SUck, BPAID #
Business Address__ ¥ ¢y, Prow D6v7 City Vaepmulle
Contact Plail | Frenemi) Phone 757 446270
Tank(s) and piping destination
Hazardous Waste Hauler (Rinsate) s« aloue. EPAID# _pe slonie
Business address A= plae City i
Contact A= Alosue Phone H
Note: Include Hauler License No. License Exp. Date
SAMPLE COLLECTION AND ANALYSIS:
Sample Collector—7,m Core. B E. Company (ke Ehwr Sepuces
Address [485 —Trarr Blud  City_[af/wur Ceelc  Phone G255 187 4 RS
Soil/Water Analysis Laboratory M ¢ nnobell loslon il
State certification No. A 44 Contact Aucela ' Phone W25 D52 G2 (G
Business Address i‘)"S‘F i o Tazs City Pﬁnl’ydd/ 05 Zip_q455L.5
TANK(S) INFORMATION
TANK SYSTEM: SIZE (GALLONS) TANK CONSTRUCTION SUBSTANCE(S) PREVIOUSLY CONTAINED
TANK 1 F)’f‘;r\?/;,?\ 'P,(/"("‘jl 3‘31"&”7(’“[ EiL n/'fl fJi’Tmm(‘ /g 3(#' LDPE (‘3 VED
TANK 2 : O AT Ll H’/ FLRL CL?A?;' TMENT
TANK 3 &K )Mi,&.. - (;M )(:;':)
TANK 4 S
' / /
ECTIONS REQUIRE
ALL IP\;S}E OTTRE ‘N‘f TICR




Applicant Declaration:

I certify the application information is correct and factual. I declare that I have read and
will follow the “procedures to Close Underground Storage tank(s) Systems.” I further
agree to comply with all applicable City of Qakland Ordinances; Fire Code; Health and
Safety Code Chapter 6.7; Title 23, California Code of Regulations.

Apphcan‘t////m/( ol ApphW - Date"?';’ 22 f 12

Print Signature

“This box for OFM use only”

Comments

‘/////

Inspectors Slgll%t}ll’& J/C{/,/ Q/ /}% Approval Date_ ‘3/4 / -




U’ZVLL‘NE AND P CJV}E*r
OAKLE N FI RTMLLM

BY: S .
TITLE: >(/W(/u 2 /z//fﬂ 2 NALAAS)
AT S5 [/
ALL INSPEC4 TONS REQUIRF
48 HOURS NOTICE *;

HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
FOR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
REMOVAL

385 26" Street
Oakland, California 95209

PREPARED FOR:
Paoli Construction
47 Bret Harte Lane
San Rafael, CA 94901

SUBMITTED TO:
Leroy Griffin
City of Oakland Fire Prevention Bureau
250 Frank H Ogawa Plaza, Suite 3341
Oakland, CA 94612

PREPARED BY:
Cook Environmental Services, Inc.
1485 Treat Boulevard, Suite 203A
Walnut Creek, California

February 25, 2013




ATTACHMENT B
Notice of Unauthorized Release







ATTACHMENT C
Laboratory Analytical Report for Heating Oil




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

@\{?{/ McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

\‘ "When Quality Counts™ http://iwww.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
S

Analytical Report

Cook Environmental Services, Inc. Client Project ID: #1095; Paoli Construction Date Sampled: 03/11/13

Date Received: 03/11/13

1485 Treat Blvd, Ste. 203A
Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Reported: ~ 03/12/13

Walnut Creek, CA 94597 Client P.O.: Date Completed: 03/12/13

WorkOrder: 1303304

March 12, 2013

Dear Tim:

Enclosed within are:

1) The results of the 1 analyzed sample from your project: #1095; Paoli Construction,
2) QC data for the above sample, and
3) A copy of the chain of custody.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

Angela Rydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

The analytical results relate only to the items tested.

Page 1 of 6
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N s ovcs OO NG CHAIN-OF-CUSTODYRECORD ™ *

SR pittshurg, CA 94565-1701 _ _ _
@! (925) 252-9262 WorkOrder: 1303304 ClientCode: CESW

[ ]WaterTrax [ JWriteOn [ JEDF [ ]Excel [[]EQuIS Email [ JHardCopy [ ]ThirdParty [ ]J-flag
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 1 day
Tim Cook Email: tcook@cookenvironmental.com Tim Cook
Cook Environmental Services, Inc. cc: Cook Environmental Services, Inc.
1485 Treat Blvd, Ste. 203A PO: 1485 Treat Blvd, Ste. 203A Date Received: ~ 03/11/2013
Walnut Creek, CA 94597 ProjectNo: #1095; Paoli Construction Walnut Creek, CA 94597 Date Printed: 03/11/2013

(925) 478-8390 FAX: 925-937-1759

‘ Requested Tests (See legend below)
Lab ID Client ID Matrix CollectionDate Hold 1 | 2 | 3 [ 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 | 9 [ 10 11 | 12

1303304-001 0-1 Water 3/11/20139:00 | [ ]| A | \ \ \ \ \ \ | | |

Test Legend:

1] 8081PCB_ W 2] El 4 5|
6| 7] 8 9 10|
11 12

Prepared by: Jena Alfaro

Comments:

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Page 3 of 6



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

@% McCampbell Analytical, In Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
&

"When Qual ity Counts" http://ww.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Cook Environmental Services, Inc. Date and Time Received: 3/11/2013 5:58:02 PM
Project Name:  #1095; Paoli Construction LogIn Reviewed by: Jena Alfaro
WorkOrder N°: 1303304 Matrix: Water Carrier: Rob Pringle (MAI Courier)

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present? Yes No [
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No [
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Sampler's name noted on COC? Yes No [

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [ No [ NA
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [
Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No [
Sample containers intact? Yes No [
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time? Yes No [
Container/Temp Blank temperature Cooler Temp:  3.7°C NA L]
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? ves [ No ] No VOA vials submitted
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No [ |
Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? Yes [] No [ NA
Samples Received on Ice? Yes No [

(Ice Type: WETICE )

* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Comments:

Page 4 of 6



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

@\r{%’ McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-0262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

.(Q;. "When Quality Counts" http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Cook Environmental Services, Inc. Client Project ID: #1095; Paoli Date Sampled: ~ 03/11/13
Construction B
1485 Treat Blvd, Ste. 203A Date Received: 03/11/13
Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Extracted:  03/11/13
Walnut Creek, CA 94597 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 03/11/13
Organochlorine Pesticides by GC-ECD (8080 Basic Target List) + PCBs*
Extraction Method: SW3510C Analytical Method: SW8081A/8082 Work Order: 1303304
Lab ID | 1303304-001A Reporting Limit for
Client ID 0-1 DF =1
Matrix w
S w
DF 20
Compound Concentration Ha/kg Ho/L
Aldrin ND<0.10 NA 0.005
a-BHC ND<0.20 NA 0.01
b-BHC ND<0.10 NA 0.005
d-BHC ND<0.10 NA 0.005
g-BHC ND<0.40 NA 0.02
Chlordane (Technical) ND<2.0 NA 0.1
a-Chlordane ND<1.0 NA 0.05
g-Chlordane ND<1.0 NA 0.05
p,p-DDD ND<0.20 NA 0.01
p,p-DDE ND<0.20 NA 0.01
p,p-DDT ND<0.20 NA 0.01
Dieldrin ND<0.20 NA 0.01
Endosulfan | ND<0.40 NA 0.02
Endosulfan Il ND<0.40 NA 0.02
Endosulfan sulfate ND<1.0 NA 0.05
Endrin ND<0.20 NA 0.01
Endrin aldehyde ND<1.0 NA 0.05
Endrin ketone ND<1.0 NA 0.05
Heptachlor ND<0.20 NA 0.01
Heptachlor epoxide ND<0.20 NA 0.01
Hexachlorobenzene ND<10 NA 0.5
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND<20 NA 1.0
Methoxychlor ND<2.0 NA 0.1
Toxaphene ND<10 NA 0.5
Aroclor1016 ND<10 NA 0.5
Aroclor1221 ND<10 NA 0.5
Aroclor1232 ND<10 NA 0.5
Aroclor1242 ND<10 NA 0.5
Aroclor1248 ND<10 NA 0.5
Aroclor1254 ND<10 NA 0.5
Aroclor1260 ND<10 NA 0.5
PCBs, total ND<10 NA 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS: 108
Comments a3 ‘
* water samples in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and
all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L.
ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis; %SS = Percent Recovery of
Surrogate Standard; DF = Dilution Factor.
# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.
a3) sample diluted due to high organic content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 . “H{ ~_Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Page 5 of 6



"When Quality Counts""

C\& McCampbell Analytical, In

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8081A/8082
BatchlD: 75381

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water

QC Matrix: Water

WorkOrder: 1303304

EPA Method: SW8081A/8082 Extraction: SW3510C Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD |MS-MSD| LCS Acceptance Criteria (%)
ug/L ng/L  |% Rec. % Rec. | % RPD |% Rec. |[MS/MSD RPD LCS
Aldrin N/A 1.25 N/A N/A N/A 95 N/A N/A 70 - 130
g-BHC N/A 1.25 N/A N/A N/A 100 N/A N/A 70 -130
p,p-DDT N/A 1.25 N/A N/A N/A 85.7 N/A N/A 70 -130
Dieldrin N/A 1.25 N/A N/A N/A 109 N/A N/A 70 -130
Endrin N/A 1.25 N/A N/A N/A 102 N/A N/A 70 -130
Heptachlor N/A 1.25 N/A N/A N/A 95.9 N/A N/A 70 -130
%SS: N/A 1.25 N/A N/A N/A 81 N/A N/A 70 -130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 75381 SUMMARY
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

1303304-001A 03/11/13 9:00 AM 03/11/13

03/11/13 11:36 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains

significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

% QA/QC Officer

Page 6 of 6



ATTACHMENT D
Hazardous Waste Manifest for Heating Oil







ATTACHMENT E
Non-Hazardous Waste Manifests for Soil













ATTACHMENT F
Hazardous Waste Manifests for Soil and
Redwood Tank Debris







ATTACHMENT G
Laboratory Analytical Report for Soil
Samples




_—

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

@)\% McCampbell Analytical, In Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

‘. "When Qual ity Counts" http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Analytical Report

Cook Environmental Services, Inc. Client Project ID: #1095; Paoli Construction Date Sampled: 03/13/13

Date Received:  03/13/13

1485 Treat Blvd, Ste. 203A
Client Contact:  Tim Cook Date Reported: ~ 03/19/13

Walnut Creek, CA 94597 Client P.O.: Date Completed: 03/19/13

WorkOrder: 1303385

April 10, 2013
Dear Tim:

Enclosed within are:

1) Theresults of the 2  analyzed samples from your project: #1095; Paoli Construction,
2) QC data for the above samples, and
3) A copy of the chain of custody.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

Angela Rydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

The analytical results relate only to the items tested.

Page 1 of 10
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

5 1534 Willow Pass Rd

27 pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
A\

" (925) 252-9262

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

WorkOrder: 1303385

ClientCode: CESW

Page 1 of 1

[ ]WaterTrax [ JWriteOn [ JEDF [ ]Excel [L]EQuIS [w]Email [ JHardCopy [ ]ThirdParty [ ]J-flag

Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days

Tim Cook Email: tcook@cookenvironmental.com Tim Cook

Cook Environmental Services, Inc. cc: Cook Environmental Services, Inc. )

1485 Treat Blvd, Ste. 203A PO: 1485 Treat Blvd, Ste. 203A Date Received: ~ 03/13/2013

Walnut Creek, CA 94597 ProjectNo: #1095; Paoli Construction Walnut Creek, CA 94597 Date Printed: 03/13/2013

(925) 478-8390 FAX: 925-937-1759

Requested Tests (See legend below)
Lab ID Client ID Matrix CollectionDate Hold 1 | 2 | 3 [ 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 | 9 [ 10 11 | 12
1303385-001 S-1 Soil 3/13/2013 [] A A A
1303385-002 S-2 Soil 3/13/2013 [] A A A
Test Legend:
1 8260VOC_S 2 G-MBTEX_S 3 TPH(DMO)_S 4 5]
6 | 7] 8] 0 10|
11 12
Prepared by: Jena Alfaro

Comments:

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Page 3 of 10



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

@% McCampbell Analytical, In Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
&

"When Qual ity Counts" http://ww.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Cook Environmental Services, Inc. Date and Time Received: 3/13/2013 3:28:27 PM
Project Name:  #1095; Paoli Construction LogIn Reviewed by: Jena Alfaro
WorkOrder N°: 1303385 Matrix: Soil Carrier: Rob Pringle (MAI Courier)

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present? Yes No []
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No []
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Sampler's name noted on COC? Yes No [

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [] No [ NA
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [
Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No [
Sample containers intact? Yes No [
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time? Yes No []
Container/Temp Blank temperature Cooler Temp:  2.8°C NA L
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes L] No [l No VOA vials submitted
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No [ ]
Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? Yes [] No [] NA
Samples Received on Ice? Yes No []

(Ice Type: WETICE )

* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Comments:

Page 4 of 10



<_ \\{bj McCampbell Analytical In 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

" " hitp:/Awww. bell.com / E-mail: mai bell.
\_1 When Qua“ty COUntS ttp www.mccampbell.com mal maln@mccamp ell.com
Cook Environmental Services, Inc. Client Project ID:  #1095; Paoli Date Sampled:  03/13/13

Construction -

Date Received: 03/13/13

1485 Treat Blvd, Ste. 203A

Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Extracted: 03/13/13
Walnut Creek, CA 94597 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 03/14/13

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS*
Extraction method:  SW5030B Analytical methods:  SW8260B Work Order: 1303385
Lab ID Client ID Matrix Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) Naphthalene DF % SS | Comments
001A S-1 S ND<1.0 10 200 87
002A S-2 S ND<1.0 14 200 91
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w NA NA NA
ND means not detected at or above
the reporting limit S 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg

liquid samples in mg/L.

Standard; DF = Dilution Factor

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis; %SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 KF  Analyst's Initial - “&F - Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Page 5 of 10



@\QE{ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

R4

"When Quality Counts"

Cook Environmental Services, Inc.

1485 Treat Blvd, Ste. 203A

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Project ID: #1095; Paoli Date Sampled: ~ 03/13/13
Construction -

Date Received: 03/13/13
Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Extracted: 03/13/13

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed:

03/14/13-03/15/13

Extraction method:  SW5030B

Analytical methods:

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

SW8021B/8015Bm Work Order: 1303385
Lab ID Client ID | Matrix TPH(g) | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene |Ethylbenzene| Xylenes | DF | %SS [ Comments
001A S-1 S - --- ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 200 ---# d7
002A S-2 S --- - ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 200 110 d7
Reporting Limit for DF =1, w 50 5.0 05 05 05 05 ug/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg

SPLP extracts in mg/L.

DF = Dilution Factor

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP &
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes w/surrogate peak; low surrogate recovery due to matrix interference; %SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard;

The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation:
d7) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant in the TPH(g) chromatogram

DHS ELAP Certification 1644
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Cook Environmental Services, Inc. Client Project ID: #1095; Paoli Date Sampled: 03/13/13
Construction Date Received:  03/13/13
1485 Treat Blvd, Ste. 203A - -
Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Extracted:  03/13/13
Walnut Creek, CA 94597 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed:  03/15/13
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons*
Extraction method: SW3550B Analytical methods:  SW8015B Work Order: 1303385
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH-Diesel TPH-Motor Oil DF | %ss| comments
(C10-C23) (C18-C36)
1303385-001A S-1 S 11,000 11,000 100 101 e7,el,e2
1303385-002A S-2 S 6500 5200 50 102 el,e7,e2
Reporting Limit for DF =1, W NA NA ug/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S 10 5.0 mg/Kg

* water samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, and all DISTLC
/ STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in ug/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished by dilution
of original extract; %SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard; DF = Dilution Factor

The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation:
el) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant

e2) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern
e7) oil range compounds are significant

-~

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 7 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B
QC Matrix: Soil

BatchID: 75463

WorkOrder: 1303385

EPA Method: SW8015B

Extraction: SW3550B

Spiked Sample ID:  1303388-001A

Sample | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD| LCS Acceptance Criteria (%)
Analyte
mg/Kg mg/Kg |% Rec. % Rec. % RPD |% Rec. |[MS/MSD RPD LCS
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) 11 40 NR NR NR 98 N/A N/A 70 - 130
%SS: 82 25 NR NR NR 93 N/A N/A 70 - 130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 75463 SUMMARY
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
1303385-001A 03/13/13 03/13/13 03/15/13 9:17 PM | 1303385-002A 03/13/13 03/13/13 03/15/13 11:35 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains

significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil BatchID: 75471 WorkOrder: 1303385
EPA Method: SW8260B Extraction: SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1303385-001A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD| LCS Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg |% Rec. % Rec. % RPD |% Rec. |[MS/MSD RPD LCS

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND<1 0.050 NR NR NR 90.8 N/A N/A 70 - 130
Benzene ND<1 0.050 NR NR NR 95.4 N/A N/A 70 - 130
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND<10 0.20 NR NR NR 112 N/A N/A 70 - 130
Chlorobenzene ND<1 0.050 NR NR NR 95.4 N/A N/A 70 -130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND<0.8 0.050 NR NR NR 101 N/A N/A 70 - 130
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND<0.8 0.050 NR NR NR 101 N/A N/A 70 - 130
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) ND<1 0.050 NR NR NR 99.2 N/A N/A 70 - 130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND<1 0.050 NR NR NR 99.5 N/A N/A 70 - 130
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND<1 0.050 NR NR NR 99.5 N/A N/A 70 - 130
Toluene ND<1 0.050 NR NR NR 104 N/A N/A 70 -130
Trichloroethene ND<1 0.050 NR NR NR 93 N/A N/A 70 -130

%SS1: 99 0.12 NR NR NR 97 N/A N/A 70 - 130

%SS2: 107 0.12 NR NR NR 115 N/A N/A 70 - 130

%SS3: 87 0.012 NR NR NR 112 N/A N/A 70 - 130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 75471 SUMMARY

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted  Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted  Date Analyzed
1303385-001A 03/13/13 03/13/13 03/14/13 1:22 AM | 1303385-002A 03/13/13 03/13/13 03/14/13 2:04 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the
amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

q&;‘.
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Bm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil BatchID: 75465 WorkOrder: 1303385
EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Bm Extraction: SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1303387-002A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD| LCS Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg |% Rec. % Rec. % RPD |% Rec. |[MS/MSD RPD LCS
TPH(btex) £ ND 0.60 95.9 101 5.38 99.2 70 -130 20 70 - 130
MTBE ND 0.10 74.2 81.5 8.79 76.6 70 -130 20 70 - 130
Benzene ND 0.10 98.8 104 4.90 98.2 70 -130 20 70 - 130
Toluene ND 0.10 95.8 100 4.13 96.2 70 - 130 20 70 - 130
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 97.9 101 291 96.2 70 - 130 20 70 - 130
Xylenes ND 0.30 98 101 3.25 97.4 70 -130 20 70 - 130
%SS: 110 0.10 79 83 5.12 100 70 - 130 20 70 - 130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 75465 SUMMARY
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted  Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted  Date Analyzed
1303385-001A 03/13/13 03/13/13 03/14/13 6:06 AM | 1303385-002A 03/13/13 03/13/13 03/15/13 3:18 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains
significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = matrix interference and/or analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix

or analyte content.
&
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